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Revised August 24, 2018

Submit to appropriate OCD District office

Incident ID NCS1913741281
District RP
Facility ID
Application ID

Release Notification
Responsible Party

Responsible Party Hilcorp Energy Company OGRID 372171

Contact Name Jennifer Deal Contact Telephone 505-801-6517

Contact email jdeal@hilcorp.com Incident # NCS1913741281

Contact mailing address 382 Road 3100, Aztec NM 87410

Location of Release Source

Latitude   36.7778969 Longitude -107.8062668
(NAD 83 in decimal degrees to 5 decimal places)

Site Name Mansfield 11 Site Type Gas Well

Date Release Discovered 5/2/2019 @ 4:00pm API# 30-045-20992

Unit Letter Section Township Range County
N 29 30N 09W San Juan

Surface Owner:  State  Federal  Tribal  Private (Name: )

Nature and Volume of Release
Material(s) Released (Select all that apply and attach calculations or specific justification for the volumes provided below)

Crude Oil Volume Released (bbls) Volume Recovered (bbls)

Produced Water Volume Released (bbls) Volume Recovered (bbls)

Is the concentration of dissolved chloride in the
produced water >10,000 mg/l?

Yes No

Condensate Volume Released (bbls) 10.44 Volume Recovered (bbls) 0

Natural Gas Volume Released (Mcf) Volume Recovered (Mcf)

Other (describe)

Historic Contamination

Volume/Weight Released (provide units)
Unknown

Volume/Weight Recovered (provide units)

Cause of Release
While digging to install a new BGT at the Mansfield 11 historic contamination was encountered at approximately 4 feet deep.  Hilcorp
will assess the contamination to determine a path forward.



From: Smith, Cory, EMNRD
To: jdeal@hilcorp.com
Cc: Devin Hencmann; Ashley Ager; "Josh Adams"
Subject: RE: Mansfield #11 (NCS1913741281) and Salty Dog (NCS1916853082)
Date: Friday, June 12, 2020 9:46:00 AM
Attachments: image002.png

image003.png
image004.png

All,
 
I have reviewed the Remediation plan for the Mansfield #11 incident nCS1913741281 and
have approved it with the following conditions of Approval
 

HEC must submit and get approval of a small Land farm permit pursuant to 19.15.36.16
NMAC and follow all applicable requirements.
Once a small Land Farm permit is approved HEC will send notification of the approval to
the Division District Office via email notifying of the approval.
HEC vadose zone sampling request does not meet the requirement of part 36 and is
denied
During remediation HEC must maintain site security(fencing) and an egress at the open
excavation to ensure the protection of fresh water, human health and the environment.
 If HEC chooses to back fill the excavation prior to completion of land farmed
remediation this requirement is null.  
A full closure report for the excavation is due no later than July 15, 2022

 
The basis of this approval is that this landform will be onsite for an extended period of time
and needs to be approved by the land owner. If you have any additional questions please give
me a call.
 
Please keep a copy of this electronic communication for your files, as no paper copy of the
approval will be delivered. The signed C-147 will be saved in 3RF-28 electronic file on the OCD
website.
 
Cory Smith
Environmental Specialist
Oil Conservation Division
Energy, Minerals, & Natural Resources
1000 Rio Brazos, Aztec, NM 87410
(505)334-6178 ext 115
cory.smith@state.nm.us
 

From: Josh Adams <jadams@ltenv.com> 
Sent: Thursday, June 4, 2020 1:31 PM
To: Smith, Cory, EMNRD <Cory.Smith@state.nm.us>

mailto:Cory.Smith@state.nm.us
mailto:jdeal@hilcorp.com
mailto:dhencmann@ltenv.com
mailto:aager@ltenv.com
mailto:jadams@ltenv.com
mailto:cory.smith@state.nm.us














Cc: Devin Hencmann <dhencmann@ltenv.com>; Ashley Ager <aager@ltenv.com>;
jdeal@hilcorp.com
Subject: [EXT] RE: Mansfield #11 (NCS1913741281) and Salty Dog (NCS1916853082)
 
Thank you and hope you are doing well.
 

Joshua G. Adams, G.I.T.
Staff Geologist
970.456.5750 cell
970.385.1096 direct
848 East Second Avenue Durango, CO 81301
www.ltenv.com

      Think before you print. Click for our email
disclosure.

 
 

From: Smith, Cory, EMNRD <Cory.Smith@state.nm.us> 
Sent: Thursday, June 4, 2020 1:28 PM
To: Josh Adams <jadams@ltenv.com>
Cc: Devin Hencmann <dhencmann@ltenv.com>; Ashley Ager <aager@ltenv.com>
Subject: RE: Mansfield #11 (NCS1913741281) and Salty Dog (NCS1916853082)
 
Josh,
 
Unfortunately I know they are there.. trying to get to them please do not resubmit duplicate copies 
 
Cory Smith
Environmental Specialist
Oil Conservation Division
Energy, Minerals, & Natural Resources
1000 Rio Brazos, Aztec, NM 87410
(505)334-6178 ext 115
cory.smith@state.nm.us
 

From: Josh Adams <jadams@ltenv.com> 
Sent: Thursday, June 4, 2020 1:27 PM
To: Smith, Cory, EMNRD <Cory.Smith@state.nm.us>
Cc: Devin Hencmann <dhencmann@ltenv.com>; Ashley Ager <aager@ltenv.com>
Subject: [EXT] Mansfield #11 (NCS1913741281) and Salty Dog (NCS1916853082)
 
Cory,
It’s been more than 60 since the below reports were submitted for Hilcorp. I know you just haven’t
gotten to it yet, but we wanted to keep it on your radar. Thank you.
 

https://protect-us.mimecast.com/s/hz1KCOY2x1f2MwRnHvRlcQ?domain=ltenv.com/
https://protect-us.mimecast.com/s/QxPZCPN9y2u5PZGWC15K4H?domain=linkedin.com
https://protect-us.mimecast.com/s/JHgpCQW2z3iNY9AOUkPUlc?domain=facebook.com/
https://protect-us.mimecast.com/s/YxKwCR60A4TgxQmEtqPuO3?domain=twitter.com
https://protect-us.mimecast.com/s/dRtiCVOkG8HPYXw3ukwbOi?domain=ltftp.com
https://protect-us.mimecast.com/s/dRtiCVOkG8HPYXw3ukwbOi?domain=ltftp.com
mailto:Cory.Smith@state.nm.us
mailto:jadams@ltenv.com
mailto:dhencmann@ltenv.com
mailto:aager@ltenv.com
mailto:cory.smith@state.nm.us
mailto:jadams@ltenv.com
mailto:Cory.Smith@state.nm.us
mailto:dhencmann@ltenv.com
mailto:aager@ltenv.com


Mansfield #11 updated Remediation Work Plan (NCS1913741281) (PO: YRHNM-190912-C-
1410)

 
Salt Dog Water Transfer Station Stage 1 Abatement Plan (NCS1916853082) (PO: XK8BS-
191220-C-1410)

 
 

Joshua G. Adams, G.I.T.
Staff Geologist
970.456.5750 cell
970.385.1096 direct
848 East Second Avenue Durango, CO 81301
www.ltenv.com

      Think before you print. Click for our email
disclosure.

 
 

https://protect-us.mimecast.com/s/hz1KCOY2x1f2MwRnHvRlcQ?domain=ltenv.com/
https://protect-us.mimecast.com/s/QxPZCPN9y2u5PZGWC15K4H?domain=linkedin.com
https://protect-us.mimecast.com/s/JHgpCQW2z3iNY9AOUkPUlc?domain=facebook.com/
https://protect-us.mimecast.com/s/YxKwCR60A4TgxQmEtqPuO3?domain=twitter.com
https://protect-us.mimecast.com/s/dRtiCVOkG8HPYXw3ukwbOi?domain=ltftp.com
https://protect-us.mimecast.com/s/dRtiCVOkG8HPYXw3ukwbOi?domain=ltftp.com


Form C-141 State of New Mexico
Page 3 Oil Conservation Division

Incident ID NCS1913741281
District RP
Facility ID
Application ID

Site Assessment/Characterization
This information must be provided to the appropriate district office no later than 90 days after the release discovery date.

Attach a comprehensive report (electronic submittals in .pdf format are preferred) demonstrating the lateral and vertical extents of soil
contamination associated with the release have been determined.  Refer to 19.15.29.11 NMAC for specifics.

If the site characterization report does not include completed efforts at remediation of the release, the report must include a proposed remediation
plan.  That plan must include the estimated volume of material to be remediated, the proposed remediation technique, proposed sampling plan
and methods, anticipated timelines for beginning and completing the remediation.  The closure criteria for a release are contained in Table 1 of
19.15.29.12 NMAC, however, use of the table is modified by site- and release-specific parameters.

What is the shallowest depth to groundwater beneath the area affected by the release?

Did this release impact groundwater or surface water?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of a continuously flowing watercourse or any other significant
watercourse?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 200 feet of any lakebed, sinkhole, or playa lake (measured from the
ordinary high-water mark)?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of an occupied permanent residence, school, hospital, institution,
or church?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 500 horizontal feet of a spring or a private domestic fresh water well used
by less than five households for domestic or stock watering purposes?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 1000 feet of any other fresh water well or spring?

Are the lateral extents of the release within incorporated municipal boundaries or within a defined municipal fresh
water well field?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of a wetland?

Are the lateral extents of the release overlying a subsurface mine?

Are the lateral extents of the release overlying an unstable area such as karst geology?

Are the lateral extents of the release within a 100-year floodplain?

Did the release impact areas not on an exploration, development, production, or storage site?

 25-28     (ft bgs)

  Yes   No

  Yes   No

  Yes   No

  Yes   No

  Yes   No

  Yes   No

  Yes   No

  Yes   No

  Yes   No

  Yes   No

  Yes   No

  Yes   No

Characterization Report Checklist:  Each of the following items must be included in the report.

  Scaled site map showing impacted area, surface features, subsurface features, delineation points, and monitoring wells.
  Field data
  Data table of soil contaminant concentration data
  Depth to water determination
  Determination of water sources and significant watercourses within ½-mile of the lateral extents of the release
  Boring or excavation logs
  Photographs including date and GIS information
  Topographic/Aerial maps
  Laboratory data including chain of custody



Form C-141 State of New Mexico
Page 4 Oil Conservation Division

Incident ID NCS1913741281
District RP
Facility ID
Application ID

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment.  The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have
failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface water, human health or the environment.  In
addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws
and/or regulations.

Printed Name: ___Jennifer Deal___________________________  Title: ____Environmental Specialist__________________

Signature:______________________________________________    Date: __2/19/2020___________

email: ___jdeal@hilcorp.com______________________                     Telephone: ___(505) 324-5128_____________________

OCD Only

Received by: ___________________________________________                Date: _________________



Form C-141 State of New Mexico
Page 5 Oil Conservation Division

Incident ID NCS1913741281
District RP
Facility ID
Application ID

Remediation Plan

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD
rules and regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases
which may endanger public health or the environment.  The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of
liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater,
surface water, human health or the environment.  In addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of
responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

Printed Name: ____Jennifer Deal______________    Title: ___Environmental Specialist______________________________

Signature: _____________________________________________      Date: __2/19/2020___________

email: ___jdeal@hilcorp.com__________________                       Telephone: ____505-324-5128____________________

OCD Only

Received by: ___________________________________________    Date: _________________

  Approved   Approved with Attached Conditions of Approval   Denied   Deferral Approved

Signature:  ________________________________________           Date: _______________________

Remediation Plan Checklist:  Each of the following items must be included in the plan.

  Detailed description of proposed remediation technique
  Scaled sitemap with GPS coordinates showing delineation points
  Estimated volume of material to be remediated
  Closure criteria is to Table 1 specifications subject to 19.15.29.12(C)(4) NMAC
  Proposed schedule for remediation (note if remediation plan timeline is more than 90 days OCD approval is required)

Deferral Requests Only:  Each of the following items must be confirmed as part of any request for deferral of remediation.

  Contamination must be in areas immediately under or around production equipment where remediation could cause a major facility
deconstruction.

  Extents of contamination must be fully delineated.

  Contamination does not cause an imminent risk to human health, the environment, or groundwater.

OCD 2/16/2020

6/12/2020

COA attached/Emailed to Operator 



From: Smith, Cory, EMNRD
To: jdeal@hilcorp.com
Cc: Devin Hencmann; Ashley Ager; "Josh Adams"
Subject: RE: Mansfield #11 (NCS1913741281) and Salty Dog (NCS1916853082)
Date: Friday, June 12, 2020 9:46:00 AM
Attachments: image002.png

image003.png
image004.png

All,
 
I have reviewed the Remediation plan for the Mansfield #11 incident nCS1913741281 and
have approved it with the following conditions of Approval
 

HEC must submit and get approval of a small Land farm permit pursuant to 19.15.36.16
NMAC and follow all applicable requirements.
Once a small Land Farm permit is approved HEC will send notification of the approval to
the Division District Office via email notifying of the approval.
HEC vadose zone sampling request does not meet the requirement of part 36 and is
denied
During remediation HEC must maintain site security(fencing) and an egress at the open
excavation to ensure the protection of fresh water, human health and the environment.
 If HEC chooses to back fill the excavation prior to completion of land farmed
remediation this requirement is null.  
A full closure report for the excavation is due no later than July 15, 2022

 
The basis of this approval is that this landform will be onsite for an extended period of time
and needs to be approved by the land owner. If you have any additional questions please give
me a call.
 
Please keep a copy of this electronic communication for your files, as no paper copy of the
approval will be delivered. The signed C-147 will be saved in 3RF-28 electronic file on the OCD
website.
 
Cory Smith
Environmental Specialist
Oil Conservation Division
Energy, Minerals, & Natural Resources
1000 Rio Brazos, Aztec, NM 87410
(505)334-6178 ext 115
cory.smith@state.nm.us
 

From: Josh Adams <jadams@ltenv.com> 
Sent: Thursday, June 4, 2020 1:31 PM
To: Smith, Cory, EMNRD <Cory.Smith@state.nm.us>

mailto:Cory.Smith@state.nm.us
mailto:jdeal@hilcorp.com
mailto:dhencmann@ltenv.com
mailto:aager@ltenv.com
mailto:jadams@ltenv.com
mailto:cory.smith@state.nm.us














Cc: Devin Hencmann <dhencmann@ltenv.com>; Ashley Ager <aager@ltenv.com>;
jdeal@hilcorp.com
Subject: [EXT] RE: Mansfield #11 (NCS1913741281) and Salty Dog (NCS1916853082)
 
Thank you and hope you are doing well.
 

Joshua G. Adams, G.I.T.
Staff Geologist
970.456.5750 cell
970.385.1096 direct
848 East Second Avenue Durango, CO 81301
www.ltenv.com

      Think before you print. Click for our email
disclosure.

 
 

From: Smith, Cory, EMNRD <Cory.Smith@state.nm.us> 
Sent: Thursday, June 4, 2020 1:28 PM
To: Josh Adams <jadams@ltenv.com>
Cc: Devin Hencmann <dhencmann@ltenv.com>; Ashley Ager <aager@ltenv.com>
Subject: RE: Mansfield #11 (NCS1913741281) and Salty Dog (NCS1916853082)
 
Josh,
 
Unfortunately I know they are there.. trying to get to them please do not resubmit duplicate copies 
 
Cory Smith
Environmental Specialist
Oil Conservation Division
Energy, Minerals, & Natural Resources
1000 Rio Brazos, Aztec, NM 87410
(505)334-6178 ext 115
cory.smith@state.nm.us
 

From: Josh Adams <jadams@ltenv.com> 
Sent: Thursday, June 4, 2020 1:27 PM
To: Smith, Cory, EMNRD <Cory.Smith@state.nm.us>
Cc: Devin Hencmann <dhencmann@ltenv.com>; Ashley Ager <aager@ltenv.com>
Subject: [EXT] Mansfield #11 (NCS1913741281) and Salty Dog (NCS1916853082)
 
Cory,
It’s been more than 60 since the below reports were submitted for Hilcorp. I know you just haven’t
gotten to it yet, but we wanted to keep it on your radar. Thank you.
 

https://protect-us.mimecast.com/s/hz1KCOY2x1f2MwRnHvRlcQ?domain=ltenv.com/
https://protect-us.mimecast.com/s/QxPZCPN9y2u5PZGWC15K4H?domain=linkedin.com
https://protect-us.mimecast.com/s/JHgpCQW2z3iNY9AOUkPUlc?domain=facebook.com/
https://protect-us.mimecast.com/s/YxKwCR60A4TgxQmEtqPuO3?domain=twitter.com
https://protect-us.mimecast.com/s/dRtiCVOkG8HPYXw3ukwbOi?domain=ltftp.com
https://protect-us.mimecast.com/s/dRtiCVOkG8HPYXw3ukwbOi?domain=ltftp.com
mailto:Cory.Smith@state.nm.us
mailto:jadams@ltenv.com
mailto:dhencmann@ltenv.com
mailto:aager@ltenv.com
mailto:cory.smith@state.nm.us
mailto:jadams@ltenv.com
mailto:Cory.Smith@state.nm.us
mailto:dhencmann@ltenv.com
mailto:aager@ltenv.com


Mansfield #11 updated Remediation Work Plan (NCS1913741281) (PO: YRHNM-190912-C-
1410)

 
Salt Dog Water Transfer Station Stage 1 Abatement Plan (NCS1916853082) (PO: XK8BS-
191220-C-1410)

 
 

Joshua G. Adams, G.I.T.
Staff Geologist
970.456.5750 cell
970.385.1096 direct
848 East Second Avenue Durango, CO 81301
www.ltenv.com

      Think before you print. Click for our email
disclosure.

 
 

https://protect-us.mimecast.com/s/hz1KCOY2x1f2MwRnHvRlcQ?domain=ltenv.com/
https://protect-us.mimecast.com/s/QxPZCPN9y2u5PZGWC15K4H?domain=linkedin.com
https://protect-us.mimecast.com/s/JHgpCQW2z3iNY9AOUkPUlc?domain=facebook.com/
https://protect-us.mimecast.com/s/YxKwCR60A4TgxQmEtqPuO3?domain=twitter.com
https://protect-us.mimecast.com/s/dRtiCVOkG8HPYXw3ukwbOi?domain=ltftp.com
https://protect-us.mimecast.com/s/dRtiCVOkG8HPYXw3ukwbOi?domain=ltftp.com
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